Maine law.
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406 BELFAST WATER DISTRICT. 

CHAP. 105 

shall not be required to prepare for posting or the city clerk to post a new 
list of voters, and for the purpose of registration of voters said board 
shall be in session the three secular days next preceding such election~, 

the first two days thereof to be devoted to registration of -Voters, and the 
last day to enable the board to verify the corrections of said lists and to 
complete and close up their records of said sessions. The city clerk shall 
reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall the 
act to incorporate the City of Belfast School District be accepted?" and 
the voters shall indicate by a cross placed over the words "Yes" or "No" 
their opinion of the same. The result in said district shall be declared by 
the municipal officers of the city of Belfast and due certificate filed by the 
city clerk with the secretary of state. 

Sec. 9. Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the pre­
amble, this act shall take effect when approved and action is taken by the 
special election provided for. 

Approved April 11, 1927. 

Chapter 105 

An Act Amending the Charter of the Belfast Water District so as to Authorize the 
, Refunding of Bonds. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of .Atfa;ine, as follows: 

P. & S. L., I9I9, c. 96, sec. 8; relating to authority to issue notes and 
bonds, amended. Section eight of chapter ninety-six of the private and 
special laws of nineteen hundred nineteen is hereby amended by inserting 
in said section after the semi-colon at the end of the fourth line and before 
the words "of paying any necessary expenses" which commerice the fifth 
line the following 'words: 'and for refunding any bonds heretofore or here­
'aftenvard issued at any time by the said Belfast Water District, or here­
tofore or hereafterward issued at any time by the Belfast \i\Tater Company 
and assumed by the Belfast \i\Tater District;' so that said section as amended 
shall read as follows: 

'Sec. 8. Authorized to issue bonds to refund bonds becoming due. For 
accomplishing the purposes of this act, said water district, through its 
trustees, is authorized to borrow money temporarily, and to issue therefor 
the interest-bearing negotiable notes of the district; and for the purpose 
of refunding the indebtedness so created; and for refunding any bonds 
heretofore or hereaftenvard issued at any time by the, said Belfast Water 
District, or heretofore or hereaftenvard issued at any time by the Belfast 



TOWN OF GORHAM, 407 

CHAP.101l 

\i\Tater Company and assumed by the Belfast vVater District; of paying 
any necessary expenses incurred in the cre'ation of the district; in acquir­
ing the properties and franchises of the Belfast \i\Tater Company; of secur­
ing sources of supply; taking water and land; paying damages; laying 
pipes; constructing, maintaining and operating a water plant; and ma~ing 
renewals, extensions, additions and improvements" to the same, the said 
water district, through its trustees, may from time to time issue bonds 
of the district to an amount necessary therefor in the judgnient of the 
trustees, Said notes and bonds shall be legal" obligations of said water 
district, which is hereby declared to be a quasi municipal corporation with­
in the meaning of section one hundred and five of chapter fifty-one of the 
revised statutes, and all the provisions of said secti9n shall be applicable 
thereto, The said notes and bonds shall be legal investments for savings 
banks.' 

Approved April 11, 1927, 

Chapter 106 

An _~ct Relating to the Town of Gorham, 

Be it enacted b'J' the People of the State of Nlaine, as follows: 

Town of Gorham authorized to unite with other towns to build highway. 
For the purpose of completing a continuous highway from the .town of 
Alfred, in the county of York, to the Ossipee Trail, so-called, in Gorham, 
in the county of Cumberland, said town of Gorham is authorized to unite 
with the towns of Alfred, vVaterboro, Hollis, and Buxton under the pro­
visions of chapter one hundred fifty-four of the public laws of nineteen 
hundred seventeen, and to raise and" appropriate money as therein pro­
vided: 

Said union, so constituted, shall be entitled to receive from the state, 
the apportionnlent as provided in said chapter and be subject to all the 
provisions thereof. 

Any funds not used in the construction of the road leading from Gorham 
to Standish, in the towns of Gorham, Standish and Sebago, now in process 
of construction under said act, shall be transferred to be used upon said 
continuous highway leading from Alfred to the Ossipee Trail. 

Approved April 11, 1927, 
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